
 



36° convegno internazionale Scienza e Beni Culturali 

Collana Scienza e Beni Culturali  

Volume.2020 

ISSN 2039-9790 

ISBN 978-88-95409-24-5 

 

 

GLI EFFETTI DELL'ACQUA SUI BENI CULTURALI 
VALUTAZIONI, CRITICHE E MODALITA' DI VERIFICA 

Venezia, 17-19 novembre 2020 

 
 

In questo volume vengono pubblicati i contributi estesi che sono stati 

sottoposti a double blind peer review da parte di esperti dello stesso settore. 

 

 

 

THE EFFECTS OF WATER ON CULTURAL HERITAGE 
CRITICAL ASSESSMENTS AND VERIFICATION METHODS 

Venice, 17th-19th november 2020 

 

 
This volume includes extensive contributions (Full-paper) that have been 

subject to double-blind peer review by qualified referees. 
 

 

 

Tutti i diritti  riservati,  

EDIZIONE ARCADIA RICERCHE Srl 
Parco Scientifico Tecnologico di Venezia 

Via delle Industrie 25/11 – Marghera Venezia 

Tel.:041-5093048 E-mail: arcadia@vegapark.ve.it 

www.arcadiaricerche.eu 

 
È vietata la riproduzione, anche parziale o ad uso interno o didattico, con qualsiasi 

mezzo, non autorizzata. 

Le riproduzioni a uso differente da quello personale potranno avvenire, per un numero 

di pagine non superiore al 15% del presente volume, solo a seguito di specifica 

autorizzazione rilasciata dall'editore. 

 

 

 

Finito di stampare nel mese di novembre 2020 

presso Imoco Industrie Grafiche – Treviso - Italy 

 



SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GLI EFFETTI DELL'ACQUA 

SUI BENI CULTURALI 
VALUTAZIONI, CRITICHE 

E MODALITA' DI VERIFICA 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 36° convegno di studi internazionale 

Venezia 17 – 19 novembre 2020 

a cura di Guido Biscontin e Guido Driussi 



Organizzazione: 

Associazione Scienza e Beni Culturali 

Università Ca’ Foscari Venezia 

Università degli Studi di Padova, Dip. di Scienze Chimiche 

Università degli Studi di Genova, Dip. Architettura e Design 

Scuola di Specializzazione in Beni Architettonici e del Paesaggio 

Politecnico di Milano, Dip. di Scienza e Tecnologie dell’Ambiente Costruito 

A.R.I., Südtirol 
 

Enti Patrocinatori:  

MiBACT  Ministero per i beni e le attività culturali e per il turismo 

(patrocinio richiesto) 

Ordine dei Chimici e Fisici di Venezia 

Università degli Studi di Padova 

Università Ca’ Foscari Venezia 
 

Con la collaborazione di:  

Arcadia Ricerche S.r.l 

Mapei S.p.a. 

Colorificio San Marco S.p.a. 

 

 

Con il contributo di: 

"PATTO PER LO SVILUPPO PER LA CITTA' DI VENEZIA - Delibera 

CIPE 56/2016 (17A02404) G.U. n.79 del 4.4.2017 - Fondo per lo Sviluppo e 

la Coesione FSC 2014-2020" 

 

 

 
  

                                
 





INDICE 

 

VENEZIA 2021. PIANO DI ADATTAMENTO AL CAMBIAMENTO 

CLIMATICO E IMPLEMENTAZIONE DI STRATEGIE DI 

INTERVENTO PER LA SALVAGUARDIA DEL PATRIMONIO 

ARCHITETTONICO E AMBIENTALE. PRIMI ESISTI DI UNA RICERCA 

INTERDISCIPLINARE. 

A. Saetta, F. Antonelli, L. Fabian, P. Faccio, F. Peron, P. Romagnoni, 

M.C. Tosi, E. Zendri, L. Berto, G. Bruschi, M. De Maria, L. Falchi, E. 

Guolo, D.P. Lucero Gomez, L. Iuorio, R. Piovesan, D.A. Talledo, E. 

Tesser, L. Velo, G. Zaccariello, I. Zamboni 1 

RECENT EVOLUTION OF THE RISING DAMP PHENOMENON IN 

VENETIAN MASONRIES BY VISUAL-BASED APPROACH 

M. Corradini, L. Falchi, P. Lucero Gomez, E. Zendri 11 

VENEZIA, TRA CAMBIAMENTI CLIMATICI E ACQUA ALTA. 

ANALISI DI VULNERABILITA’ DEL PIANO TERRA DI PALAZZO 

MALIPIERO A SAN SAMUELE. 

G. Bruschi, P. Faccio, I. Zamboni, L. Berto, E. Lazzarini, A. Saetta 21 

SISTEMI PASSIVI E ATTIVI PER LA DIFESA DEI PIANI TERRA DI 

VENEZIA DALLE "ACQUE ALTE". L’EVOLUZIONE DELLE 

TECNICHE DI INTERVENTO ATTRAVERSO ALCUNI CASI DI STUDIO 

C. Menichelli, R. Scarpa 31 

UMIDITÀ DI RISALITA E SORACOMUN A VENEZIA: DEGRADO, 

OPERE DI CONTRASTO ED ESITI SULLA MATERIA E 

SULL’IMMAGINE DELLA CITTÀ 

A. Squassina 43 

SISTEMA MULTIANALITICO INTEGRATO PER LA VALUTAZIONE 

DEGLI EFFETTI DELL’ALTA MAREA SUI PARAMENTI LAPIDEI 

VENEZIANI 

G. Zaccariello, E. Tesser, R. Piovesan, F. Antonelli 59 

TRE ESEMPI DI LAVAGGIO DESALINIZZANTE A VENEZIA 

L. Schubert 69 

L’UTILIZZO DI PROTETTIVI SOL-GEL SU LAPIDEI E STUCCATURE. 

IL CASO DEL PAVIMENTO IN OPUS SECTILE E TESSELLATUM 

DELLA GALLERIA FRANCHETTI ALLA CA’ D’ORO DI VENEZIA 

M. Cecchin, C. Bortolussi, G. Pellizzari, E. Basso 81 

PROGETTO DI RESTAURO CONSERVATIVO DELLA FACCIATA 

DELLA CHIESA DI SANTA MARIA DI NAZARETH (VULGO DEGLI 

SCALZI) - VENEZIA: CRITERI DI ANALISI, RILIEVO, DIAGNOSTICA 

E SPERIMENTAZIONE NEL CANTIERE DI RESTAURO 

I. Forti, G. Forti, M. Baldan, M. Endrizzi, M. Camaiti 91 



 

 
 

CONSERVAZIONE IN SITU DEL PATRIMONIO ARCHEOLOGICO 

SOMMERSO: TECNICHE DI RESTAURO E MATERIALI INNOVATIVI 

R. Mancinelli, A. Bonaccini 103 

PATRIMONIO SOMMERSO. LICEITÀ TECNICA ED ETICA 

DELL’AZIONE DI SPOSTAMENTO DEI MONUMENTI E DELLE CITTÀ 

PER EFFETTO DELL’ACQUA 

C. Mariotti 113 

L'EGEMONIA DELL'ACQUA: IL PARCO ARCHEOLOGICO DI SIBARI. 

"IL SITO SOMMERSO" 

A. Disabato 125 

GLI EFFETTI DELL'ACQUA NELL'INTERRAMENTO E NEL 

DISVELAMENTO DELLE AREE ARCHEOLOGICHE. POMPEI, 

POZZUOLI E NOLA: CASI A CONFRONTO. 

M. Fumo, V. Calvanese, G. D’Angelo, G. Trinchese 135 

AREE ARCHEOLOGICHE E FALDE AFFIORANTI: PROBLEMATICHE 

DI CONSERVAZIONE E STRATEGIE DI INTERVENTO 

A. Donatelli, M.G. Ercolino 151 

MANAGING WATER RISKS IN ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES: THE 

FLOODING OF THE COMPLEX OF SANTA CROCE IN RAVENNA. 

A. Ugolini, E. Melandri, E.R. Agostinelli, M. Sericola, M. Vandini, S. 

Fiorentino 163 

L’INTERAZIONE DELL’ACQUA CON IL PATRIMONIO 

ARCHEOLOGICO MONUMENTALE DELLA SARDEGNA: CAUSE, 

EFFETTI, MATERIALI E METODI PER POSSIBILI SOLUZIONI 

P. Meloni, G. Carcangiu, G. Pia, R. Licheri, G.Iiriti, L. Lecca, M. Arca, 

S. Columbu, A. Boninu 175 

LA GESTIONE DELLE ACQUE METEORICHE E I PROBLEMI DI 

CONSERVAZIONE NEL PARCO ARCHEOLOGICO DI POMPEI 

A. Mauro, M. Previti 185 

THE WATER MANAGEMENT IN ROMAN THEATERS. THE CASE OF 

SESSA AURUNCA 

A. Vaccariello 193 

QUANDO L'AZIONE DELL'ACQUA SI TRASFORMA DA PERICOLOSO 

FATTORE DI DEGRADO A STRUMENTO DI DISTRUZIONE: LO 

TSUNAMI DEL MARZO 2011 E I DANNI AL PATRIMONIO 

CULTURALE DEL GIAPPONE 

F. Gotta 203 



 

 

BEST PRACTICE E PROTEZIONE DELLE SUPERFICI LAPIDEE: IL 

CASO DELLA TORRE DI PISA E DEL PROTETTIVO USATO PER 

LIMITARE I DANNI CAUSATI DALL’ACQUA. 

S. Chirico, A. Rovazzani, A. Sutter 215 

VULNERABILITÀ ED ESPOSIZIONE DEL PATRIMONIO ARTISTICO 

E ARCHITETTONICO AL RISCHIO DI INONDAZIONE: IL CASO DI 

VERONA 

M. Balistrocchi, R. Ranzi, B. Scala 225 

LA CURA DEL DETTAGLIO PER LA DIFESA DALL’ACQUA. IL CASO 

DI FARNSWORTH HOUSE 

G. Danesi, V. Peron 235 

WATER MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION OF HISTORIC 

GARDENS: THE GIARDINO DELLE CAMELIE IN BOBOLI. 

P. Ruggieri, M. Mazzoleni 247 

LA CONSERVAZIONE DELL’ARCHITETTURA NEL TEMPO DEI 

CAMBIAMENTI CLIMATICI: L’ANALISI COME STRUMENTO DI 

PROGETTO. 

G. Bruschi 259 

GLI EFFETTI DELL’ACQUA IN AMBIENTE COSTIERO. IL CASO 

DELLE PISCINAS DAS MARÉS DI ÁLVARO SIZA A PORTO. 

T. Cunha Ferreira, E. Fantini, F. Barbosa 269 

LA CHIESA RUPESTRE DI S. NICOLA ALL’ANNUNZIATA A MATERA: 

VERSO UNA CONSERVAZIONE PREVENTIVA 

C. Crova, E. Maddalena, F. Castiello 279 

I TRACCIATI ACQUEI DELLA CITTÀ DI VICENZA. ANALISI, 

VALUTAZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE NELLE STRATEGIE DI 

VALORIZZAZIONE DEL TESSUTO URBANO 

R. Gianello, A. Moro, E. Sorbo 291 

CAMBIAMENTI CLIMATICI DEL BACINO GARDESANO E IL SUO 

COSTRUITO STORICO. ANNOTAZIONI E RIFLESSIONI PER NUOVE 

LINEE DI STUDIO E DI INTERVENTO. 

B. Scala 301 

IL PROGETTO DI FRANCO MINISSI PER LA PROTEZIONE 

DALL’UMIDITÀ DEL TEMPIO MAYA DI BONAMPAK (MESSICO) E I 

PARADOSSI DELLA CONSERVAZIONE DELLE RELATIVE PITTURE 

MURALI 

S. Gizzi 311 



 

 
 

IL RUOLO DELL'ACQUA NEL DEGRADO MATERICO E 

STRUTTURALE DELL'ANFITEATRO ROMANO DI DURAZZO 

E. Coïsson, Andrea Ghiretti, F. Ottoni 323 

LA REGGIA DI COLORNO (PR). INVASIONE, DANNI DA ALLUVIONE 

E PROVVEDIMENTI ADOTTATI 

C. Prati, G. Signani, B. Zilocchi 333 

NATURA MORTA DA GINO SEVERINI. IL RESTAURO DEL MOSAICO 

PARIETALE DI GIBELLINA. 

L. Mensi, D. Bonelli, S. Pizzi, E. Isella 345 

GLI AFFRESCHI DELLA CRIPTA DEL SANTUARIO DI S. MARIA DEL 

PIANO IN AUSONIA (FR). PROBLEMI CONSERVATIVI E VERIFICA 

DEI RISULTATI DEGLI INTERVENTI STORICI DI 

DEUMIDIFICAZIONE 

C. Cacace, F. Fabbri, B. Provinciali, C. Udina 357 

LA FORMA DELL’ACQUA – ACQUA COSTITUTIVA E DISTRUTTIVA 

DELL’ARCHITETTURA IN CALCESTRUZZO ARMATO 

C. Piccione 375 

ACQUA DA INVASIONE NELLA CHIESA DELL’ANNUNZIATA A 

SESSA AURUNCA (CE). LA DIAGNOSTICA PROPEDEUTICA 

ALL’APPROCCIO SUI BENI CULTURALI. 

G. Ausiello, M. Compagnone, F. Sommese, G. Albano, A. Basile, E. 

Bugli, R. Di Girolamo 385 

SALT RELATED PHENOMENA IN THE MEDIEVAL CHURCH OF 

ȘMIG 

B. Szentirmai 395 

LA FACCIATA DI SANTA PUDENZIANA: STUDIO DIAGNOSTICO PER 

LA CARATTERIZZAZIONE DEI FENOMENI DI DEGRADO, 

SMALTIMENTO DELLE ACQUE E SPERIMENTAZIONE DI 

CONSOLIDANTI E PROTETTIVI NANOMETRICI. 

M. Bassi, L. Mangiapelo, L. Festa, C. Giovannone 407 

A DIFFICULT CHALLENGE: THE CONSERVATION OF EARTHEN 

ARCHITECTURE 

S. Rescic, M. Mattone, F. Fratini 419 

DOMUS AUREA NERONIS, IL RESTAURO DEGLI AFFRESCHI DELLA 

SALA DELLE MASCHERE E DEL CORRIDOIO N. 131: UN 

INTERVENTO SPERIMENTALE DI CONSERVAZIONE IN AMBIENTE 

IPOGEO 

D. Cavezzali, A. Giovagnoli, E. Giani, B. Mazzone, C. Cacace 431 



 

 

SUPERFICI AD INTONACO IDROREPELLENTI: VERIFICHE, 

RECUPERO E AGGIORNAMENTO DELLE TECNICHE 

TRADIZIONALI 

L. Scappin 443 

LA SALVAGUARDIA DEGLI AFFRESCHI DEL CAMPOSANTO 

MONUMENTALE DI PISA DA EVENTI DI CONDENSA: L’UTILIZZO 

DEI TELI SCALDANTI. 

S. Lupo 455 

USE OF SALT CRYSTALLISATION MODIFIERS TO MITIGATE THE 

DAMAGE BY SOLUBLE SALT TRANSPORTED BY CAPILLARY 

RISING WATER 

M. Casti, P. Meloni, M. Carboni, G. Carcangiu, G. Pia, M. Palomba, M. 

Cappai 465 

ACQUA E SUPERFICI DIPINTE IN TERRA CRUDA: IL DEGRADO DAL 

SITO AL LABORATORIO. 

M. Cappai, G. Carcangiu, G. Pia, L. Casnedi, M. Casti, P. Meloni 475 

INTERNAL BUILDING INSULATION SYSTEMS FOR HISTORIC 

BUILDINGS: HYGROTHERMAL PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 

M. Calzolari, P. Davoli, L. Dias Pereira 485 

IL DEGRADO CHIMICO-MECCANICO NEGLI IPOGEI SALENTINI E 

L'ACQUA "DA INVASIONE": CASI DI STUDIO 

I. Pecoraro, E. Rosina 497 

LE DIVERSE CONSISTENZE DELL’ACQUA. DOTAZIONI 

IMPIANTISTICHE E CONTROLLO DEL MICROCLIMA A VILLA 

TUGENDHAT A BRNO 

A. Bonora, K. Fabbri, G. Favaretto, M. Pretelli 513 

IL MICROCLIMA DELLE SALE ESPOSITIVE DEL MUSEO 

ARCHEOLOGICO DI SANTA SCOLASTICA IN BARI 

THE MICROCLIMATE OF THE EXHIBITION ROOMS OF THE 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL MUSEUM OF SANTA SCOLASTICA IN BARI 

V.G. Pellegrino 525 

L’IPOGEO DELL’AULA DI SAN PIER SCHERAGGIO: UN PRIMO 

MONITORAGGIO MICROCLIMATICO PER LA CONOSCENZA E LA 

CONSERVAZIONE DEI RESTI ARCHEOLOGICI SOTTO L’ALA 

LEVANTE DEGLI UFFIZI. 

A. Urso 537 

 

 



 

 
 

CONTROLLO DEL MICROCLIMA NELLA GALLERIA DEGLI 

SPECCHI DI PALAZZO REALE A GENOVA. STUDI PREVENTIVI AL 

RESTAURO  

MICROCLIMATE CONTROL IN THE ROYAL PALACE OF GENOA. 

PREVENTIVE STUDIES FOR RESTORATION 

A. Magrini, S.F. Musso, G. Franco 547 

DEPOSITI MUSEALI ALL’INTERNO DI EDIFICI STORICI E 

MICROCLIMA INDOOR. LA EX-CHIESA DELLA CROCE ALLA 

GIUDECCA. 

M.A. De Vivo, L. Signorelli 559 

PAVIMENTAZIONI DRENANTI PER LE STRADE E LE PIAZZE IN 

PIETRA. COSÌ L’ACQUA RITORNA ALLA TERRA.... MA 

PROGETTAZIONE E POSA BASTANO? ALCUNI CASI DI STUDIO 

G. Signori 569 

 

 



 SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI.2020 

 
Internal building insulation systems for historic buildings: 
hygrothermal performance analysis 

 

MARTA CALZOLARI1, PIETROMARIA DAVOLI2, LUISA DIAS 
PEREIRA3  
 
1 University of Parma, Department of Engineering and Architecture, PR 43124, 
Italy; marta.calzolari@unipr.it 
2 University of Ferrara, Department of Architecture, Architettura>Energia Research 
Centre, FE 44121, Italy; pietromaria.davoli@unife.it 
3 University of Ferrara, Department of Architecture, Architettura>Energia Research 
Centre, FE 44121, Italy; dsplmr@unife.it 
 

Abstract  
Promoting the adaptive re-use of heritage buildings is one of three clusters of 
actions of the European Framework for Action on Cultural Heritage, 2018. To 
make this operation successful, it is necessary their adaptation to today‟s indoor 
comfort requirements and therefore, there is the need to support the energy 
retrofitting of historic buildings (HB). 

Often, when in the presence of HB with high heritage value, the energy retrofit 
intervention is limited to the internal face of the building envelope (when not in the 
presence of valuable decoration): no changes are introduced in the façade, at the 
expense of the loss of recognition of the characteristics of the original building. 
This strategy can give rise to fundamental risks: using internal insulation layers can 
alter the original behaviour of historic envelope leading to problems of interstitial 
condensation or superficial moisture.  

The HeLLo project (H2020-MSCA-IF-2017-EF) is based on this assumption, 
aiming at verifying the performance of some insulation solutions for the interior 
façade of historic buildings (through hygrothermal simulation software and in situ 
measuring tests). The research‟s case study is Palazzo Tassoni Estense, a 
renaissance Palace in Ferrara.  

Within this paper, authors explore and discuss some of the criticalities and 
hygrothermal risks addressing internal thermal insulation systems for historic 
buildings, combining the preliminary results of the field activities to the theoretical 
simulations.  
 
Keywords: Cultural Heritage, Energy retrofit, Historic building, Hygrothermal 
performance, In situ monitoring, Simulation   

485



 SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI.2020 

 
Introduction  
Promoting the adaptive re-use of heritage buildings is one of three clusters of 
actions of the European Framework for Action on Cultural Heritage, 2018 [1]. 
Concurrently the field of energy efficiency policy in buildings is central as they 
account for nearly 40% of final energy consumption [2]. These two premises 
highlight that one important way of preserving built heritage for the future is to 
keep it into use, as rethinking an historic building to accommodate new uses 
enhances preserving it in the memory of the society. Moreover, there is the need to 
support the action of the energy retrofitting historic buildings since, to make this 
operation successful, it is necessary their adaptation to today‟s comfort 

requirements for indoor human activity.  
Under this assumption, then comes the challenge of intervention in historic 

buildings. Nonetheless, the aesthetic-morphological quality of an historic building 
is also important, and therefore the effects of one potential intervention on cultural 
heritage (CH) cannot be disregarded: a compromise must be found between the 
conservation of the historic building and the energy efficiency strategy in no 
damaging and possibly, in a compatible, minimally invasive and above all 
reversible manner [3]. Often, when in the presence of historic buildings with high 
heritage value, the intervention on the building envelope is limited to internal face 
of the building envelope: no changes can be introduced in the façade, at the 
expense of the loss of recognition of the characteristics of the original building. 
This strategy, commonly leads to the improvement of the building envelope 
through the insertion of insulation layers on the inner face of historic walls, when 
not in the presence of valuable decoration. Normally more attention is given to 
thermal issue and technological aspect but this option can give rise to fundamental 
risks, first of all hygrothermal ones. Indeed, the use of internal insulation layer can 
alter the original behaviour of the historic envelope generating problems of 
interstitial condensation and superficial moisture, i.e. bringing up risks of damage 
for the historic wall previously not presented. Certainly, when applying a new 
internal insulation layer to an existing wall, a new „barrier‟ is generated between 

the original wall and the indoor climate. Because of this, ‘the structures’ dew point 

(the temperature in which the water vapour condensates) shifts inside’ [4, p. 110]. 
Ideally, aiming at minimizing hygrothermal risks, in these critical points, the 
following conditions showing should be respected [4, p.341]:  

a) To avoid interstitial condensation, algae and decay, when the 
temperature (T) is above 0°C, the relative humidity (RH) should be lower than 95%; 

b) To avoid mould development, when T> 0°C, RH < 80%; 
c) To avoid frost damage, when T < 0 °C, RH < 95%. 
In case any of these scenarios occurs, further situations might take place, 

putting at risk and lead to the degradation of the historic envelope:  

486



SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI.2020  

 
i. frost damage of wall elements can lead to brick break and reduce the wall 

structural resistance; 
ii. mould development and interstitial condensation near to wooden beams 

ends might lead to their decay, reducing their support / structural capacity; 
iii. the accumulation of moisture in various point of the “multi-layered” wall 

might lead to the modification of the wall summer behaviour (changing their 
previously exemplary role of thermal inertia). 

Unfortunately, despite of the performance of the insulation materials in new 
buildings, their application in old ones is not enough well known to operate with 
awareness to ensure the conservation of historic values. 

The HeLLo project [5] is based on this assumption, aiming at verifying the 
performance of some insulation solutions for the interior façade of historic 
buildings, thanks to a combined strategy of hygrothermal simulation software and 
in situ measuring tests. Today‟s construction market offers varied technologies 
insulation solutions designed specifically for new buildings. However, it is not 
always possible to make generalizations due to potential incompatibilities or 
criticalities that are difficult to foresee during the design phase, in the application in 
historic buildings. In this context, the HeLLo project aims at spreading the 
awareness of professionals and the knowledge of the real potential of some retrofit 
solutions in the case of intervention on historic buildings.  
 
Case study presentation  
The research‟s case study is Palazzo Tassoni Estense, a renaissance Palace in 
Ferrara, situated in the southern area of Ferrara‟s old town. Built in 1482 for the 
Estense family it has had many end-uses and since 1991 it holds School of 
Architecture of Ferrara, Figure 1. The Palazzo is a monumental masonry building, 
of considerable architectural value, listed by the heritage protection authority [6]. 

For the purpose of this research a specific part of the un-refurbished building 
was selected: „a room located in the south-west wing of the building, which is 
currently unoccupied […] so as it has allowed to set up the whole experimentation 
[6, p. 10]. On one side, the fact that this part of the building complex is unoccupied 
permitted more flexibility and quickness on the installation of the insulations 
systems; on the other side, though the building is rich of historic features no 
irreversible interventions are foreseen, and these are restricted to the external 
masonry wall. Aiming at minimizing the impact of the study, one solely wall was 
chosen to receive the thermal insulation solutions – the one separating this indoor 
space from the external portico (Figure 2). In this specific case, the studied 
solutions do not reach the ceiling but the intervention stops almost 2 m below. 
 

487





SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI.2020  

 
vapour, as assumed in [8]. The second method is more complete as it allows 
predicting „transient heat and moisture transfer in multi-layer buildings enveloped 
components subjected to non-steady state climate conditions on either side‟ 
[8, p. 4], which is what actually happens. 

In [10], the author recalls an important issue - the error caused by the 
precautionary calculation, which leads to oversizing the risk of condensation 
formation. It is therefore of utmost importance to be as precise as possible in 
ascertaining the real risk.  

The addition of a vapour barrier to avoid the possibility of interstitial 
condensation seems to be the most simply solution but, as reported also in UNI EN 
ISO 13788 (Appendix NA, p.43), this solution may create more disadvantages in 
terms of hygrothermal performances and structure‟s conservation. So, as 
previously stated, undesired hygrothermal risks should be minimized leading to a 
conscious choice of the thermal insulation material. Due to the unidentified 
characteristics of the historic wall and difficulties of survey, this option is often 
grounded on dynamic hygrothermal simulations [11], [12]. Nonetheless, in [13], 
authors unveiled some of the criticalities of hygrothermal simulation – which can 
biased results if data input is not precise (in the case of unknown materials), 
strengthening the importance of in situ monitoring [14] confirming the simulations.  

Site experimentation in heritage buildings has to be carefully studied, 
considering in particular the characteristics of compatibility and reversibility 
required for any acquisition system used in such buildings. Therefore, a new low-
cost remote sensing technology serving the conservation constraints was 
developed with EURAC research and INFN Ferrara teams [7]. For the tests, a 
real in situ laboratory has been created to monitor, during an entire year, 
Temperature [T (ºC)] and Relative Humidity [RH (%)] values of different layers of 
some insulating stratigraphy, heating and humidifying the indoor environment 
(T ≈ 20ºC, RH ≈ 55%).  

The selection of the materials and method of installation of the stratigraphy to 
be tested has started from general aims to use: i) a biological material, more 
compatible with historic materials; ii) a material wide spread in the market, to 
propose useful information for daily job of professionals; iii) a material with a 
finishing in continuity with the historic ones. 

In the light of the above analysis a technical worktable with the national 
conservation authorities and material‟s companies was developed [15] to assess the 
most suitable technological solutions regarding three main criteria: 

a) Energy efficiency: to reach a U-value which justifies the refurbishment 
intervention not necessarily to comply with the legislation, but in terms of 
performance‟s improvement in balance with conservation aspects;  

b) Conservation aspects: final thickness of the insulation solution and laying 
of the materials / installation method (“dry constructed” systems vs glued 

489



 SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI.2020 

 
installation and discussion of the number of anchoring points on the historic wall), 
i.e. „the selected systems feature the possibility of removal at a later state of the 
application‟ [13]; 

c) Discussion regarding the use of a vapour barrier. It was decided to respect 
the original “breathability” (i.e. low vapour resistance or vapour open materials), as 
most historic buildings are “breathable” [16]. In other words, no vapour barrier was 
added to any of the insulation systems in order not to limit summer drying potential 
of the historic wall or not to bound the eventually presence of humidity already in 
the wall (e.g. rising damp). It is noteworthy that in case of typical solid brick walls 
of historic buildings in Italy, these are highly hygroscopic materials, therefore 
subject to capillary rise. 

 
Description of the selected solution and in situ monitoring campaign  
The result of the worktable with the heritage authorities is evident in the three 
insulation systems technologies chosen for the in situ monitoring tests, presented in 
Table 1. 

Table 1 - Summary of the insulation systems technologies 

Insulation 
material 

Bonding system Total added 
thickness [mm] 

Cork panels  ‘dry system’ 
Natural cork panels (1000x500 mm) interposed with thermal-cut 
structure, with a gypsum fibre board finishing (12.5 mm) 

65 

Stone wool 
panel 

‘dry system’ 
Double stone-wool panel with „C‟ metal structure away from the 
wall, with a plasterboard finishing (12.5 mm) 

115 

Calcium 
silicate panel 

‘wet system’ 
Single mineral insulating panel glued with clay mortar, with a 
mortar layer finishing (10 mm) 

115 

The monitoring campaign has begun with the present winter season, so within 
this paper, authors explore and discuss some of the criticalities and hygrothermal 
risks addressing internal thermal insulation systems for historic buildings, thanks to 
the preliminary results of the field activities in comparison to the theoretical 
simulations of one of the three solutions, the cork panels shown in Figure 3.   

Due to the brevity of the developed monitoring campaign, a 9-week period 
was analysed (November 16th – January 18th). Data were recorded every minute. 
The investigation was focused on the most critical point of eventual interstitial 
condensation formation: the layer between insulation and historic wall. Having this 
into consideration and aiming at avoiding biased results due to water capillarity 
absorption, two measuring points were monitored on the “retrofitted” wall, at 1.90 

m and 3.40 m from the floor, respectively. The full description of the monitoring 
system can be found in [7]. 

490









 SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI.2020 

 
be attributed to a mix of reasons, probably regarding the non-uniformity of the 
historic wall: i) the upper part of the wall presents some cracks and holes due to 
wrong conservation of the structure); ii) the upper part of the wall has a plaster 
finishing lost in the lower one. Plaster may work as an additional vapour barrier 
with an influence on the growth of humidity; iii) the height from the ground of the 
lowest point is such as not to be affected by capillary rising damp. 
 
Conclusions   
The final aim of this study is to contribute to the broad research on the 
problems/criticalities caused by the actions of water on cultural heritage, especially 
in the form of interstitial condensation following the possible migration of water 
vapour across the building envelope. In particular, it deals with analysing the 
possible formation of moisture on materials and building components due to the 
internal insulation of buildings in interventions related to increase of comfort and 
energy efficiency. This requirement of performance enhancement should however 
carefully evaluate the behaviour of all the envelope‟s layers. Indeed, the potential 
formation of humidity is both a cause of degradation for the historical envelope, 
and of a reduction in the insulating performance and duration of the materials used 
for its improvement. The investigation and critical analysis are supported by 
specifically conducted instrumental tests.  

Moreover, it is of great importance to develop this kind of deep analysis to 
increase the awareness of designers when called to intervene on historic heritage. 
The possibility to know all the related risks contributes to reach better results in 
term of conservation, without renounce to the opportunity to enhance the energy 
performance also of historic buildings.  

As these preliminary results show, the design answer in term of insulation of 
historic walls is neither simple nor univocal. Often in case of heritage the most 
suitable solution depends on the specific case: i) level of historic value of the 
structure, from which varies the retrofit solution; ii) envelope‟s thickness and 
original materials; iii) insulating material under use. In the monitored case, the use 
of a very “breathable” material with low thickness and dry installation gives good 
result from the point of view of hygrothermal issue, even if different observations 
may be done, as presented, in relation of the presence of original external plaster or 
not.  

When a retrofit action with insulation system placed on the inner face of walls 
is planned – due to adaptive re-use or „simply‟ energy improvement, designers 
should put great attention to the risk related with water (mould growth, moisture 
and interstitial condensation development) aiming at simulating, before the final 
decision, the several solution matrix to minimize this problem without losing the 
opportunity to enhance the energy performance of the buildings in respect to 
conservative issues. 

494



SCIENZA E BENI CULTURALI.2020  

 
Acknowledgment    
Authors are listed in alphabetical order. M. Calzolari is an expert on the criticalities 
between simulations and knowledge about historic envelope. P. Davoli is an expert in 
energy efficiency applied to historic buildings. L. Dias Pereira is an expert in hygrothermal 
simulation and data analysis. All authors were involved in paper writing. Authors 
acknowledge Dario Bottino-Leone and EURAC Research Bolzano for the support on the 
dynamic simulations, as well as Prof. Michele Bottarelli (Department of Architecture of the 
University of Ferrara) for providing the external climate data. 
 
Bibliography    
1.  Commission SWD - European Framework for Action on Cultural Heritage, “European Framework 

for Action on Cultural Heritage,” Brussels, 2018. 
2.  M. Filippi, “Remarks on the green retrofitting of historic buildings in Italy,” Energy Build., vol. 

95, pp. 15–22, 2015. 
3.  L. Dias Pereira, “The HeLLo Project: risk analysis and mitigation strategies,” in Energy for 

Sustainability International Conference 2019. Designing a Sustainable Future, 2019, no. July. 
4.  VTT Technical Research Centre of Finland, “Sustainable refurbishment of exterior walls and 

building facades | Final report Part A – Methods and recommendations,” 2012. 
5.  HeLLo, “EU H2020 MSCA-IF-ES HeLLo project,” 2019. [Online]. Available: 

https://cordis.europa.eu/project/rcn/215475/factsheet/en. [Accessed: 07-Apr-2019]. 
6.  P. Davoli, “Complexity, information surplus and interdisciplinarity management. The 

Rehabilitation of Tassoni Estense Palace in Ferrara,” in Conserving Architecture, JAIN K. et al., 
Ed. AADI CENTRE, 2017, pp. 124–145. 

7.  E. Lucchi et al., “Development of a Compatible, Low Cost and High Accurate Conservation 
Remote Sensing Technology for the Hygrothermal Assessment of Historic Walls,” Electronics, 
vol. 8 (6), no. 643, pp. 1–20, 2019. 

8.  UNI EN ISO 13788, “UNI EN ISO 13788 Prestazione igrotermica dei componenti e degli elementi 
per edilizia - Temperatura superficiale interna per evitare l‟umidita‟ superficiale critica e la 

condensazione interstiziale - Metodi di calcolo,” 2013. 
9.  UNI EN 15026, “UNI EN 15026 Prestazione termoigrometrica dei componenti e degli elementi di 

edificio - Valutazione del trasferimento di umidità mediante una simulazione numerica,” 2008. 
10. M. Calzolari, “Riqualificazione energetica del patrimonio edilizio pubblico storico ad elevato 

valore testimoniale,” Uff. Tec., vol. 4, pp. 12–23, 2017. 
11. A. Rasooli, L. Itard, and C. I. Ferreira, “A response factor-based method for the rapid in-situ 

determination of wall‟s thermal resistance in existing buildings,” Energy Build., vol. 119, pp. 51–
61, 2016. 

12. D. Bottino-Leone et al., “Evaluation of natural-based internal insulation systems in historic 
buildings through a holistic approach,” Energy, vol. 181, pp. 521–531, 2019. 

13. M. Calzolari, P. Davoli, and L. Dias Pereira, “From the dynamic simulations assessment of the 
hygrothermal behavior of internal insulation systems for historic buildings towards the HeLLo 
project,” Int. J. Environ. Sci. Dev., vol. 11, no. 6, pp. 278–285, 2020. 

14. T. K. Hansen  et al.,  “Long term in situ measurements of hygrothermal conditions at critical 
points in four cases of internally insulated historic solid masonry walls,” Energy Build., vol. 172, 
pp. 235–248, 2018. 

15. HeLLo, “HeLLo team has set-up the technical worktables!,” 2019. [Online]. Available: 

https://hellomscaproject.eu/hello-team-has-set-up-the-technical-worktables/.  
16. ENGLISH HERITAGE, “Energy Efficiency and Historic Buildings: Application of part L of the 

Building Regulations to historic and traditionally constructed buildings,” Energy Efficiency and 
Historic Buildings, no. November. English Heritage, pp. 1–72, 2010. 

17. TU Dresden, “Institut fur Bauklimatik. Delphin 6.0.20. Material database.”  

495



TESTI DI  

 

Agostinelli E.R. 163 

Albano G. 385 

Antonelli F. 1, 59 

Arca M. 175 

Ausiello G. 385 

Baldan M. 91 

Balistrocchi M. 225 

Barbosa F. 269 

Basile A. 385 

Bassi M. 407 

Basso E. 81 

Berto L. 1, 21 

Bonaccini A. 103 

Bonelli D. 345 

Boninu A. 175 

Bonora A. 513 

Bortolussi C. 81 

Bruschi G. 1, 21, 259 

Bugli E. 385 

Cacace C. 357, 431 

Calvanese V. 135 

Calzolari M. 485 

Camaiti M. 91 

Cappai M. 465, 475 

Carboni M. 465 

Carcangiu G. 175, 465, 475 

Casnedi L. 475 

Casti M. 465, 475 

Castiello F. 279 

Cavezzali D. 431 

Cecchin M. 81 

Chirico S. 215 

Coïsson E. 323 

Columbu S. 175 

Compagnone M. 385 

Corradini M. 11 

Crova C. 279 

Cunha Ferreira T. 269 

Danesi G. 235 

D'Angelo G. 135 

Davoli P. 485 

De Maria M. 1 

De Vivo M.A. 559 

Di Girolamo R. 385 

Di Sabato A.  125 

Dias Pereira L. 485 

Donatelli A. 151 

Endrizzi M. 91 

Ercolino M.G. 151 

Fabbri F. 357 

Fabbri K. 513 

Fabian L. 1 

Faccio P. 1, 21 

Falchi L. 1, 11 

Fantini E. 269 

Favaretto G. 513 

Festa L. 407 

Fiorentino S. 163 

Forti G. 91 

Forti I. 91 

Franco G. 547 

Fratini F. 419 

Fumo M. 135 

Ghiretti A. 323 

Gianello R. 291 

Giani E. 431 

Giovagnoli A. 431 

Giovannone C. 407 

Gizzi S. 311 

Gotta F. 203 

Guolo E. 1 

Iiritti G. 175 



 
 

Isella E. 345 

Iuorio L. 1 

Lazzarini E. 21 

Lecca L. 175 

Licheri R. 175 

Lucero Gomez D.P. 1, 11 

Lupo S. 455 

Maddalena E. 279 

Magrini A. 547 

Mancinelli R. 103 

Mangiapelo L. 407 

Mariotti C. 113 

Mattone M. 419 

Mauro A. 185 

Mazzoleni M. 247 

Mazzone B. 431 

Melandri E. 163 

Meloni P. 175, 465, 475 

Menichelli C. 31 

Mensi L. 345 

Mori A. 291 

Musso S.F. 547 

Ottoni F. 323 

Palomba M. 465 

Pecoraro I. 497 

Pellegrino V.G. 525 

Pellizzari G. 81 

Peron F. 1 

Peron V. 235 

Pia G. 175, 465, 475 

Piccione C. 375 

Piovesan R. 1, 59 

Pizzi S. 345 

Prati C. 333 

Pretelli M. 513 

Previti M. 185 

Provinciali B. 357 

Ranzi R. 225 

Rescic S. 419 

Romagnoni P. 1 

Rosina E. 497 

Rovazzani A. 215 

Ruggieri P. 247 

Saetta A. 1, 21 

Scala B. 225, 301 

Scappin L. 443 

Scarpa R. 31 

Schubert L. 69 

Sericola M. 163 

Signani G. 333 

Signorelli L. 559 

Signori G. 569 

Sommese F. 385 

Sorbo E. 291 

Squassina A. 43 

Sutter A. 215 

Szentirmai B. 395 

Talledo D.A. 1 

Tesser E. 1, 59 

Tosi M.C. 1 

Trinchese G. 135 

Udina C. 357 

Ugolini A. 163 

Urso A. 537 

Vaccariello A. 193 

Vandini M. 163 

Velo L. 1 

Zaccariello G. 1, 59 

Zamboni I. 1, 21 

Zendri E. 1, 11 

Zilocchi B. 333 

 



 




